
 

Agenda - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: 5 February 2020 

Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact: 

Llinos Madeley 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCYPE@assembly.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting  

(09.15 - 09.30) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

 

2 Education Otherwise than at School - evidence session 2 

(09.30 - 10.30) (Pages 1 - 44)  

Children’s Commissioner for Wales 

 

Sally Holland, Children’s Commissioner for Wales (via video conference)  

Jane Houston, Policy Advisor – Office of the Children’s Commissioner for 

Wales (via video conference) 

 

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

CYPE(5)-05-20 - Paper 1 - Children's Commissioner for Wales 

Break  

(10.30 - 10.45) 

3 Education Otherwise than at School - evidence session 3 

(10.45 - 11.45) (Pages 45 - 60)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



Estyn  

 

Jassa Scott, Strategic Director – Estyn  

Dyfrig Ellis, Assistant Director – Estyn  

Denise Wade, Her Majesty’s Inspector – Estyn  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-05-20 - Paper 2 - Estyn 

4 Education Otherwise than at School - evidence session 4 

(11.45 - 12.45) (Pages 61 - 73)  

Representatives from Teaching Unions 

 

Mairead Canavan, Vale of Glamorgan District Secretary and National 

Executive Union (NEU) Executive Member 

Tim Cox – Wales Policy and Casework Official, NASUWT  

Dilwyn Roberts-Young - General Secretary, Undeb Cenedlaethol Athrawon 

Cymru (UCAC) 

 

 

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-05-20 - Paper 3 - National Education Union (NEU) 

CYPE(5)-05-20 - Paper 4 - The National Association of Schoolmasters / 

Union of Women Teachers (NASUWT) 

5 Papers to note 

(12.45)   

 

5.1 Letter from the Children's Commissioner for Wales to the Chair of the 

Petitions Committee regarding P-05-924: Ensure that every school in Wales 

has Wellbeing Ambassadors 

 (Pages 74 - 75)  



Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-05-20 - Paper to note 1 

5.2 Letter Minister from Finance and Trefnydd to the Secretary to the Economic 

Secretary to Treasury regarding Child Trust Funds 

 (Pages 76 - 77)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-05-20 - Paper to note 2 

5.3 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services - additional 

information following the draft budget scrutiny session on 8 January 

 (Pages 78 - 84)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-05-20 - Paper to note 3 

5.4 Letter from the Minister for Education - additional information following the 

draft budget scrutiny session on 8 January 

 (Pages 85 - 89)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-05-20 - Paper to note 4 

5.5 Letter to the Chair of the Committee on Assembly Electoral Reform - 

Potential implications for Assembly committees 

 (Pages 90 - 92)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-05-20 - Paper to note 5 

5.6 Letter from the Education Achievement Service for South East Wales following 

the evidence session on 16 January regarding School improvement and 

raising standards 

 (Pages 93 - 95)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-05-20 - Paper to note 6 



5.7 Letter from the North Wales School Effectiveness and Improvement Service 

(GwE) following the evidence session on 16 January regarding School 

improvement and raising standards 

 (Pages 96 - 98)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-05-20 - Paper to note 7 

5.8 Letter from the Finance Committee to the Deputy Minister for Health and 

Social Services - Children (Abolition of Defence of Reasonable Punishment) 

(Wales) Bill 

 (Pages 99 - 101)  

Attached Documents:  

CYPE(5)-05-20 - Paper to note 8 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the remainder of the meeting 

(12.45)   

 

7 Education Otherwise than at School - consideration of the 

evidence 

(12.45 - 12.50)   

 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



1 

Background information about the Children’s Commissioner for Wales 

The Children's Commissioner for Wales' principal aim is to safeguard and promote the rights and 

welfare of children. In exercising their functions, the Commissioner must have regard to the United 

Nations Convention on the Rights of the Child (UNCRC). The Commissioner’s remit covers all areas 

of the devolved powers of the National Assembly for Wales that affect children’s rights and welfare. 

The UNCRC is an international human rights treaty that applies to all children and young people up 

to the age of 18.  The Welsh Government has adopted the UNCRC as the basis of all policy making 

for children and young people and the Rights of Children and Young Persons (Wales) Measure 2011 

places a duty on Welsh Ministers, in exercising their functions, to have ‘due regard’ to the UNCRC. 

This response is not confidential. 

United Nations Background 

The human rights of all children to receive an education are laid out in the United Nations 

Convention on the Rights of the Child1 (UNCRC) through Articles 23, 28 and 29 and also the United 

Nations Convention on the Rights of Persons with Disabilities2 (UNCRPD) through Article 24.  

General Comment No 9 (2006): the Rights of Children with Disabilities3 and General Comment No. 1: 

The 

1 https://ohchr.org/EN/HRBodies/CRC/Pages/CRCIndex.aspx 

2 https://www.ohchr.org/EN/HRBodies/CRPD/Pages/ConventionRightsPersonsWithDisabilities.aspx 

3 https://www.refworld.org/docid/461b93f72.html 

Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru     National Assembly for Wales  
Y Pwyllgor Plant, Pobl Ifanc ac Addysg     Children, Young People and Education Committee 
Ymchwiliad i Addysg Heblaw yn yr Ysgol    Inquiry into Education Otherwise than at School 
EOTAS 08     EOTAS 08
Ymateb gan: Comisiynydd Plant Cymru    Response from: Children’s Commissioner for Wales
___________________________________    __________
[...]

Pack Page 100


	Agenda
	2 Education Otherwise than at School - evidence session 2
	CYPE(5)-05-20 - Paper 1 - Children's Commissioner for Wales

	3 Education Otherwise than at School - evidence session 3
	4 Education Otherwise than at School - evidence session 4
	CYPE(5)-05-20 - Paper 4 - The National Association of Schoolmasters / Union of Women Teachers (NASUWT)

	5.1 Letter from the Children's Commissioner for Wales to the Chair of the Petitions Committee regarding P-05-924: Ensure that every school in Wales has Wellbeing Ambassadors
	5.2 Letter Minister from Finance and Trefnydd to the Secretary to the Economic Secretary to Treasury regarding Child Trust Funds
	5.3 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services - additional information following the draft budget scrutiny session on 8 January
	5.4 Letter from the Minister for Education - additional information following the draft budget scrutiny session on 8 January
	5.5 Letter to the Chair of the Committee on Assembly Electoral Reform - Potential implications for Assembly committees
	5.6 Letter from the Education Achievement Service for South East Wales following the evidence session on 16 January regarding School improvement and raising standards
	5.7 Letter from the North Wales School Effectiveness and Improvement Service (GwE) following the evidence session on 16 January regarding School improvement and raising standards
	5.8 Letter from the Finance Committee to the Deputy Minister for Health and Social Services - Children (Abolition of Defence of Reasonable Punishment) (Wales) Bill





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 5 February 

2020 

Meeting time: 09.34 - 12.27

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5915 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Lynne Neagle AM (Chair) 

Dawn Bowden AM 

Hefin David AM 

Suzy Davies AM 

Janet Finch-Saunders AM 

Siân Gwenllian AM 

Witnesses: 

Professor Sally Holland, Children’s Commissioner for Wales 

Jane Houston, Children’s Commissioner for Wales 

Jassa Scott, Estyn 

Dyfrig Ellis, Estyn 

Denise Wade, Estyn 

Neil Foden, NUT Cymru 

Tim Cox, NASUWT 

Committee Staff: Tanwen Summers (Second Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/


Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

Sian Hughes (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members, there were no apologies.  

 

2 Education Otherwise than at School - evidence session 2  

2.1 The Committee heard evidence from the Children’s Commissioner for Wales.  

2.2  Due to time constraints, it was agreed that the questions unasked would be sent 

to the Children’s Commissioner for a written response. 

 

3 Education Otherwise than at School - evidence session 3  

3.1 The Committee heard evidence from Estyn.  

 

4 Education Otherwise than at School - evidence session 4  

4.1 The Committee heard evidence from the teaching unions.  

4.2 Apologies were received from Dilwyn Roberts-Young from UCAC, there was no 

replacement. Neil Foden, Gwynedd’s District Secretary – National Education Union 

attended in place of Mairead Canavan.  

 

5 Papers to note  

5.1 The papers were noted.  

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the remainder of the meeting  

6.1 The Motion was agreed.  



7 Education Otherwise than at School - consideration of the evidence  

7.1 The Committee considered the evidence heard during the sessions.  


